City of Fort Worth, Texas
Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 04/12/22 M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 22-0281
LOG NAME: 55AFW TAXIWAY PAPA EXTENSION PHASE Il CHANGE ORDER |
SUBJECT

(CD 7) Authorize Execution of Change Order Number 1 in the Amount Up to $209,261.43 with Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. for the
Construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa Extension Project at City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport for a Revised Contract Amount of
$5,841,654.51

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize execution of Change Order Number 1 in the amount up to $209,261.43 to City Secretary
Contract Number 56640 with Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. for the construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa Extension project at
City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport for a revised contract amount of $5,841,654.51 (City Project Nos. 103000 & 103668).

DISCUSSION:

On October 19, 2021, Mayor and Council Communication (M&C) 21-0822, the City Council authorized execution of a construction contract with
Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. (Sinacola) in an amount up to $5,632,393.08 for the construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa
Extension project (Project) at City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport (Airport).

Change Order No. 1 provides for unforeseen changes in the Project that include, but are not limited to, the following:

¢ |ncreased quantity for the removal and hauling of unforeseen, unsuitable rock not identified in the boring logs that was encountered on the
Project;

e Additional topsoil, sodding and water for irrigation quantities;

¢ Demolition of temporary fence and the installation of permanent fence with mow strip; and

¢ Repairing Cement Treated Base (CTB) that was damaged during concrete removal due to insufficient bond breaker applied in a previous
project.

Funding for Change Order No. 1 will be from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Discretionary Grant funding. Funding is budgeted in the Cap
Out - Improvement Other than Buildings account within the Aviation Municipal Airport Department's Muni Airport Grants Federal Fund for the
purpose of funding the AFW Taxiway Papa Ext Phase Il project, as appropriated.

Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. agrees to maintain its initial M/\WBE commitment of 14% that it made on the original contract and extend
and maintain that same M/WBE commitment of 14% to this first change order. Therefore, Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. remains in
compliance with the City's M/WBE Ordinance and attests to its commitment by its signature on the Acceptance of Previous M/WBE Commitment
form executed by an authorized representative of its company.

City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current capital budget, as previously appropriated, in the Muni Airport Grants
Federal Fund for the AFW Taxiway Papa Ext Phase Il project to support the approval of the above recommendation and execution of the change
order. Prior to any expenditure being incurred, the Aviation Department has the responsibility to validate the availability of funds. This is a
reimbursement grant.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Dana Burghdoff 8018

Originating Business Unit Head: Roger Venables 6334

Additional Information Contact: Tyler Dale 5416



