City of Fort Worth, Texas
Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 08/23/22 M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 22-0644
LOG NAME: 55AFW TAXIWAY PAPA EXTENSION PHASE Il CHANGE ORDER II
SUBJECT

(CD 7) Authorize Execution of Change Order Number 2 in the Amount Up to $1,089,217.76 with Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. for the
Construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa Extension Project at City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport for a Revised Contract Amount of
$6,930,872.27

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize execution of Change Order Number 2 in the amount not to exceed $1,089,217.76 to City
Secretary Contract Number 56640 with Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. for the construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa Extension
project at City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport for a revised contract amount of $6,930,872.27 (City Project No. 103668).

DISCUSSION:

On October 19, 2021, Mayor and Council Communication (M&C) 21-0822, the City Council authorized execution of a construction contract with
Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavating, Inc. (Sinacola) in an amount up to $5,632,393.08 for the construction of Phase Il of the Taxiway Papa
Extension project (Project) at City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport (Airport). On April 12, 2022, M&C 22-0281, Change Order No. 1 was executed in
an amount of $209,261.43 for a revised contract amount of $5,841,654.51.

Change Order No. 2 primarily provides for the relocation of a water well that was hindering the expansion of Taxiway Papa. This water well was
abandoned and filled as part of the Project prior to preparing and paving the taxiway, however it was not relocated. This change order, if approved,
will cover the expenses to relocate the water well, as well as some additional items including, but not limited to, the following:

e Excavation of unforeseen rock;
e |nstallation of additional cable and conduit; and
¢ |nstallation of additional taxiway edge fixtures and transformers.

Funding for Change Order No. 2 will be from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Discretionary Grant funding. Funding is budgeted in the Cap
Out - Improvement Other than Buildings account within the Aviation Municipal Airport Department's Muni Airport Grants Federal Fund for the
purpose of funding the AFW Taxiway Papa Ext Phase Il project, as appropriated.

A waiver of the goal for Business Equity subcontracting requirements was requested, and approved by the DVIN, in accordance with the
applicable Ordinance, because the purchase of goods or services is from sources where subcontracting or supplier opportunities are negligible.

City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current operating budget, as previously appropriated, in the Muni Airport Grants
Federal Fund for the AFW Taxiway Papa Ext Phase Il project to support the approval of the above recommendation and execution of the change
order. Prior to any expenditure being incurred, the Aviation Department has the responsibility to validate the availability of funds. This is a
reimbursement grant.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Dana Burghdoff 8018

Originating Business Unit Head: Roger Venables 6334

Additional Information Contact: Tyler Dale 5416



